This report summarizes Staffs findings and recommendations resulting from its

review. Jack Scott Lawless is responsible for all portions of this report related to

revenue requirements while Sam Reid is responsible for normalized revenues and rate

design.

Attachment A of this report details Woodland’s reported test year operations and

Staff’s known and measurable adjustments thereto. Attachment A also includes

narrative explanations for all test year adjustments proposed by Staff. Attachment B

provides a comparison of Woodland’s and Staff’s revenue requirement and flat monthly

rate calculations.

As shown in Attachment B Staff has calculated and recommends that the

Commission approve a flat monthly rate of $41 .05. This rate is an increase of $14.05 or

52 percent over Woodland’s current rate of $27. I

Signatures:

ott Lawless, CPI
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financid Analysis

Rate Analyst, ComGunications, Water,
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Staff Report
Case No. 2007-00397

ATTACHMENT A

STAFF'S ADJUSTED OPERATIONS
STAFF REPORT 2007-00397

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $ 7,539 $ 237 (A) $ 7,776

Operating Expenses
Sludge Hauling
Purchased Water
Chemicals
Purchased Power
Motor
Routine Maitenance Fee
Testing
Maintenance of Other Plant
Customer Accounts
Training
Property Taxes
PSC Fee
KPDES Permit
Depreciation

Total Operating Expenses

760 760
I09 22 (B) 131
179 136 (C) 31 5
93 1 85 (D) 1,016

2,750 250 (F) 3,000

95 95
300 3,300 (tl) 3,600
291 (145) ( 1 )  146

25 25
50 50

1,200 (900) (J) 300
3,027 (3,027) (K)

490 (L) 490
10,420 (1 7) 10,403

348 (348) (E)

355 120 (G) 475

Net Operating Income $ (2,881) $ 254 $ (2,627)

(A) Operating Revenue. Test year sales of water were reported at $7,539. The test

year amount has been increased by $237 to normalize revenues at present rates for the

level of customers at the time of Staffs field visit. The adjustment is calculated below.

Present Flat Monthly Rate $27

Pro Forma Revenue 7,776

Times: Number of Customers 24
12 Months 12

Less: Test Year (7,539)
Increase $237

(B) Purchased Water. Test year purchased water expense was stated at $109.

Water service is provided to Woodland by Paintsville Utilities Commission. For each

month of the test year the volume of water used by Woodland resulted in the